of IAS 21. As a result, any exchange rate effects are recorded in other comprehensive income.

Income/expenses from financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss in-
cluded the change in the fair values of the stand-alone interest rate swaps for the last time in
the prior year.

129
Notes to the income statement

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16  Income taxes

Taxes on income paid or due in the individual countries as well as deferred taxes are stated as
income taxes. Including minimum taxation and the increase in taxable income in comparison
to 2014, current tax expense increased by some EUR 2.3m on the prior year. The reduction in
deferred tax liabilities relating to intangible assets was the main factor that led to the disclosure
of deferred tax income in 2015. Income taxes break down as follows:

In EUR k 2015 2014

Expenses from current income taxes 13,398 11,061

   thereof for prior years 383 –561

Expenses (+)/income (-) from deferred taxes –4,531 3,356

   thereof for prior years 498 1,429

Expenses (+)/income (-) 8,867 14,417

The changes in the transactions recognized directly in equity and the deferred taxes arising
thereon are presented in the following table:

2015

In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations –14,183 479 –13,704

Actuarial gains and losses 1,258 -360 898

–12,925 119 –12,806

2014

In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 6,697 768 7,465

Actuarial gains and losses –3,995 1,294 –2,701

2,702 2,062 4,764

Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of the applicable tax rates for each country. These
range from 10% to 33% (prior year: from 10% to 33%).

Deferred taxes recognized for consolidation procedures are calculated based on the tax rate of
32.5% (prior year: 32.5%). This comprises corporate income tax of 15%, solidarity surcharge
of 5.5% and average trade tax of 16.6%. If consolidation procedures relate to a foreign subsi-
diary, the respective country-specific tax rate is applied.

130

Deferred taxes are allocated to the following items in the statement of financial position:

31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014